Stewart, 1976).  It would be of interest to note here that a Census of foreign 

population in Britain had been undertaken as early as 1440 A.D. to facilitate the 

collection of taxes by Henry VI. According to that limited survey there had been 

about 16,000 sixteen thousand immigrants in Britain, mostly French and the 'Doche' 

( a term applied to all immigrants from the Low Countries and northern Germany), 

and a small but significant number of aliens from Mediterranean countries, such as 

Italy from where physicians and 'doctors in medicine' arrived (Stewart, 1976).